Public Document Pack
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

Planning Committee (South)
Tuesday, 27th April, 2021 at 2.30 pm
via Remote Video Link

Councillors:

Brian Donnelly (Chairman)
Tim Lloyd (Vice-Chairman)
John Blackall
Chris Brown
Jonathan Chowen
Philip Circus
Paul Clarke
Michael Croker
Ray Dawe
Nigel Jupp
Liz Kitchen
Lynn Lambert

Mike Morgan
Roger Noel
Bob Platt
Josh Potts
Kate Rowbottom
Jack Saheid
Jim Sanson
Diana van der Klugt
Claire Vickers
James Wright

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business
Glen Chipp
Chief Executive

Agenda

Page No.
GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE
1.

Apologies for absence

2.

Minutes
To approve as correct the minutes of the meetings held on 9 March and 16
March 2021
(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24
hours before the meeting. Where applicable, the audio recording of the
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.)

3.

Declarations of Members' Interests
To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee

4.

Announcements
To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the
Chief Executive

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded) Horsham.gov.uk Chief Executive – Glen Chipp

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

7 - 14

To consider the following reports of the Head of Development and to take such action thereon
as may be necessary:
5.

Appeals

15 - 16

Applications for determination by Committee:
6.

DC/20/2497 - Lane Top, Nutbourne Road, Pulborough

17 - 54

Ward: Pulborough, Coldwaltham & Amberley
Applicant: Mr J Smith
7.

DC/20/2355 - Whiteoaks, Shoreham Road, Small Dole, Henfield

55 - 64

Ward: Henfield
Applicant: Mr Tracey Tingey
8.

DC/20/2543 - Petrol Filling Station, Lond
[...]
ED

Majority against?
Original recommendation
not carried – THIS IS NOT AN
APPROVAL OF THE APPLICATION

Member to move
alternative motion
to APPROVE and give
planning reasons2

Member to move
alternative motion
to DEFER and give
reasons (e.g. further
information required)

Another Member
seconds

Another member
seconds

Page 6

Director considers
planning reasons

If reasons are valid
vote on alternative
motion to APPROVE

Majority in favour?
Alternative motion
to APPROVE carried
- APPROVED

*Or further alternative motion moved and procedure repeated

2

Oakley v South Cambridgeshire District Council and another [2017] EWCA Civ 71

If reasons are not valid
VOTE ON ORIGINAL
RECOMMENDATION*

Majority against?
Alternative motion
to APPROVE not carried
- VOTE ON ORIGINAL
RECOMMENDATION*

Vote on alternative
motion to DEFER

Majority in favour?
Alternative motion
to DEFER carried
- DEFERRED

Majority against?
Alternative motion
to DEFER not carried
- VOTE ON ORIGINAL
RECOMMENDATION*

Agenda Item 2
Planning Committee (South)
9 MARCH 2021

Present:

Councillors: Brian Donnelly (Chairman), Tim Lloyd (Vice-Chairman),
John Blackall, Chris Brown, Jonathan Chowen, Philip Circus,
Paul Clarke, Michael Croker, Ray Dawe, Nigel Jupp, Liz Kitchen,
Lynn Lambert, Roger Noel, Bob Platt, Josh Potts, Kate Rowbottom,
Jack Saheid, Jim Sanson, Diana van der Klugt and Claire Vickers

Apologies:

Councillors: Mike Morgan and James Wright

PCS/68 MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 February were approved as a correct
record and would be signed by the Chairman.
PCS/69 DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS
There were no declarations of interest.
PCS/70 ANNOUNCEMENTS
There were no announcements.
PCS/71 DC/20/1788 - LAND AT GATE COTTAGE, THE STREET, THAKEHAM
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application
sought full planning permission for the erection of two semi-detached houses to
the south of Gate Cottage with associated parking and works.
The dwellings would ha
[...]
eeding.
The Parish Council objected to the application. There had been seven
representations from four households; six of these were in objection to the
application and one in support. One member of the public spoke in objection to
the application and the applicant’s agent addressed the committee in support of
the application. A representative of Upper Beeding Parish Council spoke in
objection.
Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of
development; character, design and appearance; impact on local amenity;
highways & parking; climate change; and drainage.
Members considered whether the proposal overcame the reason for refusal of
previous applications relating to size and massing and concluded that the
proposal was acceptable. In response to concerns regarding the appearance of
the dwelling, it was agreed that the schedule of materials, required under
Condition 5, should be agreed in consultation with Local Members. It was also
agreed that, in the interests of residential amenity, Condition 6 regarding sound
attenuation would include details of glazed windows, together with through
ventilation should the windows be sealed.
RESOLVED
That planning application DC/20/2184 be approved subject to the
conditions as set out in the officers report, with: details of Condition 5 to be

Page
2 8

Planning Committee (South)
9 March 2021

3

agreed in consultation with Local Members; and details of Condition 6 (to
include details of glazing and ventilation) to be agreed in consultation with
Local Members.
PCS/73 SDNP/20/05253/FUL - GREENACRES FARM, WASHINGTON ROAD,
STORRINGTON
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this planning
application sought the demolition of a residential unit and several outbuildings
and the erection of a single storey-dwelling.
The application site was located in the countryside and comprised Greenacres
Farm located to the south of Washington Road, east of the built-up area
boundary of Storrington.
The Parish Council objected to the application. There had been one
representation in support of the proposal. The applicant’s agent and architect
both addressed the committee in support of the application. A representative of
the Parish Council spoke in objection.
Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of
development; landscape impact, character, and appearance; impact on local
amenity; highways & parking; sustainable construction; ecosystem services;
and dark night skies.
RESOLVED
That planning application SDNP/20/05253 be approved subject to the
conditions as set out in the officer’s report.
PCS/74 DC/20/2280 - BADGERS NOOK, MELTON AVENUE, STORRINGTON
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application
sought the erection of a single storey dwelling and detached garage.
The application site was located to the east of Merryfield Way and west of
Melton Avenue, within the built-up area of Storrington.
The Parish Council objected to the application. Two letters of support had been
received. The applicant addressed the Committee in support of the proposal
and a representative of the Parish Council spoke in objection.
Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of
development; design and appearance; impact on local amenity; highways &
parking; and climate change.

Page3 9

Planning Committee (South)
9 March 2021

In response to concerns regarding the size of the garage, it was agreed that a
condition should be added to ensure that it remained ancillary to the main
dwelling. Members discussed the modern design of the proposal and how it
would relate to the surrounding area, and it was agreed that Condition 3 should
include approval of materials.
RESOLVED
That planning application DC/20/2280 be approved subject to the
conditions as set out within the officer’s report, with an additional condition
requiring that the garage be occupied ancillary to the main dwelling and
not as a separate dwelling, and materials to be agreed by Condition 3,
notwithstanding the details provided with the application.
PCS/75 DC/20/2269 - INFILL PLOT WEST OF ELMFIELD HOUSE, NEW HALL
LANE, SMALL DOLE
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application
sought planning permission for the erection of a two-storey dwelling with
associated access, landscaping and parking. Amendments to the original
proposal had been received which reduced its footprint, scale and bulk.
The application site was located to the south of New Hall Lane, within the built
up area of Small Dole. It was an undeveloped plot, surrounded by linear
development comprising an eclectic mix of dwellings.
Henfield Parish Council had objected to the application. There had been sixteen
representations from twelve addresses, all of which were in objection to the
application.
Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of
development; design and appearance; impact on local amenity; highways &
parking; and climate change.
There was some concern regarding overlooking, and it was requested that the
window on the west elevation be obscure glazed.
RESOLVED
That planning application DC/20/2269 be approved subject to the
conditions as set out in the officer’s report.

The meeting closed at 5.05 pm having commenced at 2.30 pm

CHAIRMAN

Page 410

Planning Committee (South)
16 MARCH 2021

Present:

Councillors: Brian Donnelly (Chairman), Tim Lloyd (Vice-Chairman),
John Blackall, Chris Brown, Jonathan Chowen, Philip Circus,
Paul Clarke, Michael Croker, Ray Dawe, Nigel Jupp, Liz Kitchen,
Lynn Lambert, Mike Morgan, Roger Noel, Bob Platt, Josh Potts,
Kate Rowbottom, Jack Saheid, Jim Sanson, Diana van der Klugt and
Claire Vickers

Apologies:

Councillors: James Wright

PCS/76 DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS
DC/20/0854 – Councillor Chris Brown declared a prejudicial interest as he knew
the applicant and would not participate in the debate and vote for this item.
PCS/77 ANNOUNCEMENTS
There were no announcements.
PCS/78 APPEALS
The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as
circulated, was noted.
PCS/79 DC/20/0854 - COPPED HALL FARM, OKEHURST LANE, BILLINGSHURST
The Head of Development reported that this application sought retrospective
planning permission for the bailing and storage of agricultural plastics for
subsequent despatch and recycling at Copped Hall Farm.
Agricultural plastic waste material would be imported into the site and unloaded
before being stored into stockpiles. Some bailing would occur on site. The
material would then be sent to recycling facilities, while unsuitable items would
be exported for recovery or disposal.
The application site was located in Copped Hall Farm, Billinghurst and was
situated to the south of Okehurst Lane. The site was not within any defined built
up area boundary with the surrounding landscape being classified as rural.
35 letters of representation had been received, 17 of which were in support of
the application and 18 objecting to the application. 3 Members of the public
spoke in objection to the application and 1 member of the public addressed the
committee in support. The applicant and the applicant’s agent also addressed
the committee in support of the application.
1

Page 11

Planning Committee (South)
16 March 2021

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of
development; landscape character and visual impact; Heritage; environmental
protection and amenity; highway matters; and environmental issues.
Members were concerned with the impac
[...]
the application site was unsuitable for a commercial use and
should be used as an office only.
A motion was made to amend the officers’ recommendation to include a
condition allowing the site to be used as an office only. This motion failed.
Another motion was made to refuse this application on the grounds of
significant harm to the appearance of the Storrington Conservation area.
RESOLVED
That planning application DC/20/2519 be refused for the following
reason:
The proposed external alterations, with the addition of a new shopfront,
would be harmful to the appearance of Storrington Conservation Area
contrary to policies 33 and 34 of the Horsham District Planning
Framework (2015).
PCS/82 DC/20/1864 - 1 COMMERCIAL BUILDINGS, HIGH STREET, HENFIELD
The Head of Development reported that this application sought retrospective
planning permission for the change of use of a building from an ancillary office
to a beauty salon.
The application site was located to the west of the High Street and to the south
of Cagefoot Lane, within the built up area boundary of Henfield.
13 letters of objection from 9 address’ had been received.
Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of
development; design and appearance; impact on designated conservation area;
amenity impacts; and highways impacts.
RESOLVED

Page3 13

Planning Committee (South)
16 March 2021

That planning application DC/20/1864 be approved subject to the
conditions as set out in the officer’s report and that an informative be
sent to the applicant strongly advising them to notify clients via their
website and when booking appointments that they would need to park in
nearby local carparks.

The meeting closed at 4.19 pm having commenced at 2.30 pm

CHAIRMAN

Page 414

Agenda Item 5
Planning Committee (SOUTH)
Date: 27th April 2021
Report on Appeals: 04/03/2021 – 14/04/2021
1.

Appeals Lodged

Horsham District Co
[...]
n

EN/18/0055

The Granary
Westmill Farm
Shoreham Road
Small Dole
Henfield
West Sussex
BN5 9YG

Informal
Hearing

Appeal
Allowed

Notice served

Page 16

N/A

Agenda Item 6
PLANNING COMMITTEE
REPORT
TO:

Planning Committee South

BY:

Head of Development and Building Control

DATE:

27 April 2021

DEVELOPMENT:

Construction of 2No. additional settled gypsy accommodation site pitches

SITE:

Lane Top Nutbourne Road Pulborough West Sussex RH20 2HA

WARD:

Pulborough, Coldwaltham and Amberley

APPLICATION:

DC/20/2497

APPLICANT:

Name: Mr J Smith Address: Lane Top, Nutbourne Road Pulborough
RH20 2HA

REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: More than eight persons in different households
have made written representations within the
consultation period raising material planning
considerations that are inconsistent with the
recommendation of the Head of Development
and Building Control; and
At the request of Cllr Clarke
RECOMMENDATION:

To approve planning permission subject to appropriate conditions

1.

THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT

1.1

To consider the planning application.
DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION

1.2

The proposed development would involve the demolition of the existing stable building to the
eastern perimeter of the site and the change of use of the land to 2no. additional pitches to
the north of the existing built form, including 2no. parking spaces, and a bin store.

1.3

The site would be accessed from the existing access drive, with additional hardstanding laid
throughout the site to accommodate access for the additional pitches. Each pitch would
benefit from access off this central access drive, and would incorporate an area of
hardstanding for parking, along with an area of amenity space.
DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE

1.4

The application site is located to the south of Nutbourne Road, outside of any designated
built-up area boundary. The site is therefore considered to be within a countryside location
in policy terms.

Contact Officer: Tamara Dale

Page 17

Tel:
[...]
TE:

27 April 2021

DEVELOPMENT:

Change of use to residential curtilage and the retention of a detached
garage

SITE:

Whiteoaks Shoreham Road Small Dole Henfield West Sussex BN5 9SD

WARD:

Henfield

APPLICATION:

DC/20/2355

APPLICANT:

Name: Mr Tracey Tingey
Dole BN5 9SD

Address: Whiteoaks, Shoreham Road Small

REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: More than eight persons in different households
have made written representations within the
consultation period raising material planning
considerations that are inconsistent with the
recommendation of the Head of Development
and Building Control.
RECOMMENDATION:

To approve planning permission subject to appropriate conditions

1.

THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT

1.1

To consider the planning application.
DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION

1.2

The application seeks full planning permission for the change of use of land to incidental
residential curtilage in association with the dwelling of Whiteoaks, and the retention of a
detached garage constructed to the north of the host dwelling.

1.3

The extended curtilage comprises an area of 0.02 hectares which extends to the north of the
existing access track. This area of land sits between a paddock to the east and a number of
rural buildings to the west, and is bound by closeboarded fencing. A barn / store was formerly
located on this land, with this having been removed and replaced with the garage subject of
the application.

1.4

The detached garage measures to length of 9.3m and a depth of 8.2m. The garage
incorporates a pitched roof measuring to an overall height of 6.2m, with 2no. pitched roof
dormers projecting from the front (south) elevation. The building is finished in timber cladding
and vertical tile hanging, with plain tiles to the roof and a brick plinth.

Contact Officer: Tamara Dale

Page 55

Tel: 01403 215166

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE
1.5

The application site is located to the west of Shoreham Road, outside of any designated
built-up area boundary. The site is t
[...]
t express
planning consent from the Local Planning Authority first being obtained.
Reason: In the interest of visual amenity and due to the countryside location in
accordance with Policies 26 and 33 of the Horsham District Planning Framework
(2015).

4

Regulatory Condition: No external lighting or floodlighting shall be installed other
than with the permission of the Local Planning Authority by way of formal application.
Reason: In the interests of the amenities of the locality and in accordance with Policy
33 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015).

Background Papers: DC/20/2355

Page 62

07) DC/20/2355
Whiteoaks, Shoreham Road, Small Dole, Henfield, West Sussex,
BN5 9SD
18.6m

For Business use only - not for distribution to the general public
El Sub Sta

¯

Paddockwood

Warehouse
14.7m

Pond

Water

Sunnydene

Bechers

Denfurlong
Farm

A

20

37

Woodsmill
House

12.5m

Serena
Whitchurch

Track
Sylvan Mead

7.9m
GP

Millbrook
Barcombe House

LB

Scale: 1:2,500
Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey map on behalf
of HMSO. © Crown copyright and database rights (2019).
Ordnance Survey Licence.100023865

Organisation
Department
Comments

Horsham District Council

Date

15/04/2021

Page 63MSA Number

100023865

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 8
PLANNING COMMITTEE
REPORT
TO:

Planning Committee South

BY:

Head of Development and Building Control

DATE:

24 April 2021

DEVELOPMENT:

Removal of Condition 21a of previously approved application DC/14/1420
(Proposed new service area (operating between the hours of 6am to 10pm)
development comprising of petrol filling station (sui generis use) and
ancillary shop (A1 use), forecourt canopy, 5 no. pump islands, automatic
car wash and associated service facilities (ATM, air/water point, jet wash
etc) Restaurant with Drive-Thru facility (A3 and A5 uses) and associated
sewage treatment plant) Relating to the operational hours and delivery
times.

SITE:

Petrol Filling Station London Road Ashing
[...]
time during the day or night (and
on any day of the week). However, following discussions with the applicant this element has
been removed from the application.
DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE

1.5

The application site is located immediately to the north of the built-up area of Ashington
between London Road and the A24, and comprises a triangular piece of land used as a
Petrol Filling Station and ancillary shop and a car sales showroom and workshop (subject of
planning approval DC/16/0643).

1.6

The site is predominantly laid to hardstanding with the boundaries of the site defined by
hedging and trees. The nearest residential property is located approximately 80m from the
access point, with a number of residential dwellings located to the south and west of the site,
beyond the public highway.

2.

INTRODUCTION
STATUTORY BACKGROUND

2.1

The Town and Country Planning Act 1990.
RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES
The following Policies are considered to be relevant to the assessment of this application:

2.2

National Planning Policy Framework

2.3

Horsham District Planning Framework (HDPF 2015)
Policy 1 - Strategic Policy: Sustainable Development
Policy 2 - Strategic Policy: Strategic Development
Policy 3 - Strategic Policy: Development Hierarchy
Policy 4 - Strategic Policy: Settlement Expansion
Policy 7 - Strategic Policy: Economic Growth
Policy 9 - Employment Development
Policy 10 - Rural Economic Development
Policy 12 - Strategic Policy: Vitality and Viability of Existing Retail Centres
Policy 13 - Town Centre Uses
Policy 24 - Strategic Policy: Environmental Protection
Policy 25 - Strategic Policy: The Natural Environment and Landscape Character
Policy 26 - Strategic Policy: Countryside Protection
Policy 32 - Strategic Policy: The Quality of New Development

Page 66

Policy 33 - Development Principles
Policy 35 - Strategic Policy: Climate Change
Policy 36 - Strategic Policy: Appropriate Energy Use
Policy 37 - Sustainable Construction
Policy 40 - Sustainable Transport
Policy 41 
[...]
ar extension with parapet flat roofs) Relating
to the garage plan.
Land Adjoining Firtops Grove Lane West Chiltington Pulborough West
Sussex RH20 2RD

WARD:

West Chiltington, Thakeham and Ashington

APPLICATION:

DC/20/2494

APPLICANT:

Name: Mr Peter Sculley Address: 10 Birchwood Close Langshott
Horley RH6 9TX

DEVELOPMENT:

REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: More than eight persons in different households
have made written representations within the
consultation period raising material planning
considerations that are inconsistent with the
recommendation of the Head of Development
and Building Control.

RECOMMENDATION:

To Grant Planning Permission

1.

THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT

1.1

To consider the planning application.
DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION

1.2

The application seeks a minor material amendment to an existing planning permission for
the erection of a two storey four bedroom dwelling with detached garage, through a variation
of the approved plans. The amendments subject of this application comprises the change
in form and design of the approved garage roof with the installation of two rear velux
rooflights, with all other external materials remining the same. The proposed alterations will
vary the design, height and massing of the existing pitched roof garage, replacing it with a
half hip barn style roof with the inclusion of two rear rooflights on its south west elevation.

Contact Officer: William Omoma

Page 77

Tel: 01403 215 169

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE
1.3

The Land adjoining Firtops was granted planning permission under DC/17/1499 for the
erection of a two storey four-bedroom dwelling with detached garage, subsequently
subdividing the front garden of Firtops to accommodate the new dwelling. The dwelling
occupies a modest sized plot bounded by neighbours Firwood Cottage to the west, Yew
Tree House to the south west, Malindi and Jarrah to the north and north west and Firtops to
the east and south east respectively.

1.4

The site is located on t

Minutes of the meeting

Planning Committee (South)
27 APRIL 2021

Present:

Councillors: Brian Donnelly (Chairman), Tim Lloyd (Vice-Chairman),
John Blackall, Chris Brown, Jonathan Chowen, Philip Circus,
Paul Clarke, Michael Croker, Ray Dawe, Nigel Jupp, Liz Kitchen,
Lynn Lambert, Mike Morgan, Roger Noel, Bob Platt, Josh Potts,
Kate Rowbottom, Jack Saheid, Jim Sanson, Diana van der Klugt,
Claire Vickers and James Wright

PCS/83 MINUTES
The minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 9 March and 16 March
were approved as correct records and would be signed by the Chairman.
PCS/84 DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS
DC/20/2497 – Councillor Nigel Jupp advised that he had been contacted by a
number of local residents, some of whom were known to him.
DC/20/2497 – Cllr Roger Noel advised that he had been contacted by a
neighbouring resident in relation to the application.
DC/20/2497 – Cllr Paul Clarke advised that he had been contacted by a number
of residents in relation to the application.
DC/20/2543 – Councillor James Wright declared that he was a frequent
customer of the applicant, but this would not affect his judgment in determining
the item.
DC/20/2494 – Councillor Nigel Jupp declared a personal interest because he is
acquainted with the wife of one of the public speakers.
PCS/85 ANNOUNCEMENTS
There were no announcements.
PCS/86 APPEALS
The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as
circulated, was noted.

1

Planning Committee (South)
27 April 2021

PCS/87 DC/20/2497 - LANE TOP, NUTBOURNE ROAD, PULBOROUGH
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application
sought permission for the construction of two additional settled Gypsy
accommodation site pitches. The proposal included the demolition of a stable
building and the change of use of the land to allow for the additional pitches,
including two parking spaces and a bin store. Access would be via the existing
drive, with additional hardstanding to accommodate access and parking for the
additional pitches.
Since publication of the report, Southern Water had confirmed that their
concerns had been addressed and the amended block plan, showing areas of
easement to the water supply main and to the sewer, was acceptable.
The application site was located outside the built-up area to the south of
Nutbourne Road. It was historically used as an agricultural paddock, and more
recently for two Gypsy pitches and one unrestricted dwelling. There were also
a number of outbuildings along the boundary. The proposed two pitches would
be located in the northern undeveloped part of the site. There was a cluster of
residential dwellings nearby with open countryside beyond.
The Parish Council objected to the initial consultation in January and submitted
two further consultation responses objecting to the proposal, following the
applicant’s submission of an amended plan. There had been 59
representations, from 33 households, objecting to the application. An objection
from Codmore Against Rural Decline had also been received.
A highway safety report commissioned by Nutbourne residents, which rebutted
the recommendations of the Highways Authority, had also been received.
An addendum to the report advised of a letter that Richard Buxton Solicitors
had submitted, since publication of the report, objecting to the Highways
Impacts section of the report and the weight officers have given to the Local
Highways Authority consultation response. The addendum set out the officer’s
response.
Three members of the public spoke in objection to the application. A
representative of the Parish Council also spoke in objection.
Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of
development; landscape character; amenity impacts; and highways impacts.
Members noted the planning history of the site.
Members raised a number of concerns about the proposal, including the raised
topography of the site and how it related to nearby dwellings, and that the
location was unsustainable in terms of access to amenities. In particular,
Members discussed the length of the visibility splay to the west and were

2

Planning Committee (South)
27 April 2021

3

concerned it was insufficient to allow for safe egress from the site. After careful
consideration, the Committee concluded that the intensification of traffic
movements caused by the proposal would have a detrimental impact on
highway safety.
RESOLVED
That planning application DC/20/2497 be refused for the following
reasons:
The proposed development would result in an intensification of vehicles
movements utilising the access, which due to the limited attainable
visibility splay to the west would result in an unacceptable impact on
highways safety. The proposed development would therefore be contrary
to policies 40 and 23 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015)
and paragraph 109 of the National Planning Policy Framework.
PCS/88 DC/20/2355 - WHITEOAKS, SHOREHAM ROAD, SMALL DOLE, HENFIELD
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application
sought permission for the change of use of land to residential curtilage and the
retention of a detached garage that had been constructed to the north of the
host dwelling. The extended curtilage was between a paddock and a number of
rural buildings. The detached garage had a ridge height of over six metres and
two roof dormer windows.
The application site was located north of the build-up area of Small Dole, within
a ribbon development along the west side Shoreham Road, with open
countryside beyond. There were a number of barns to the northwest of the site
owned by the applicant, beyond which were two Gypsy pitches subject of
Enforcement Notice reference EN/18/0080.
The Parish Council objected to the application. There had been ten
representations from eight households objecting to the application.
Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of
development; design and appearance; impact on amenity; and highways
impacts. Members also noted the planning history of the site.
Members considered the garage’s location within the wider site, its design and
large scale and concluded that its relationship to the main dwelling and wider
countryside was unacceptable.
RESOLVED
That planning application DC/20 2355 be refused for the following
reasons:

3

Planning Committee (South)
27 April 2021

The development, by reason of its size, scale and distance from the host
dwelling relates unsympathetically to the subject dwelling and results in
unacceptable impact on the surrounding area, contrary to Policies 26 and
28 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015).
PCS/89 DC/20/2543 - PETROL FILLING STATION, LONDON ROAD, ASHINGTON
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application
sought permission for the removal of Condition 21a of previously approved
application DC/14/1420. That permission was for a new service area (operating
between the hours of 6am to 10pm) comprising a petrol filling station and
ancillary shop, forecourt canopy, five pump islands, automatic car wash and
associated service facilities.
Condition 21a related to operational hours and delivery times. The application
sought to remove part (a), which restricted opening hours of the filling station
retail unit and restaurant to 6.00am – 10.00pm so that there would be a 24 hour
service.
The application site was located immediately north of the built-up area of
Ashington between London Road and the A24 and comprised a triangular piece
of land. In addition to the petrol station and shop, there was a car sales
showroom and workshop (subject of planning approval DC/16/0643). There
was hedging and trees along the boundaries and the nearest dwelling was
approximately 80 metres to the west.
The Parish Council objected to the application. There had been 18
representations from 12 households objecting to the application and one in
support. One member of the public spoke in objection to the application and
the applicant’s agent addressed the Committee in support of the proposal.
Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of
development; impacts on amenity; and highways considerations. It was
confirmed that the officer’s report took into account all dwellings in the area,
including those recently built to the northwest.
Members considered the impact of the proposal on the amenity of neighbouring
dwellings. They were concerned that the Environmental Noise Assessment
submitted by the applicant was limited to the noise generated on-site only and
did not include additional traffic movements. Concern was also raised
regarding the impact of all-night lighting on neighbouring amenity and also its
potential impact on the SDNP, which had Dark Sky Reserve status.
Members were also concerned that the proposal would lead to an increase in
overnight lorry parking along the London Road.

4

Planning Committee (South)
27 April 2021

5

Members weighed these concerns again the social and economic benefits to
road users and nearby residents and after careful consideration concluded that
the proposal was unacceptable.
RESOLVED
That planning application DC/20/2543 be refused for the following
reasons:
The proposal, which would allow 24-hour operation of the Petrol Filling
Station and ancillary shop, would result in unacceptable impact to the
neighbouring properties through noise and light pollution, contrary to
Policies 32 and 33 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015).
PCS/90 DC/20/2494 - LAND ADJOINING FIRTOPS, GROVE LANE, WEST
CHILTINGTON
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application
sought a minor material amendment to an existing planning permission for the
erection of a two storey four bedroom dwelling with detached garage, through a
variation of the approved plans. The proposed variation of Condition 1 related
to the design, height and massing of the garage by replacing the pitched roof
with a half hip barn style roof with the inclusion of two rear rooflights on its
southwest elevation.
Members were advised that at paragraph 6.6 of the report, the increase in
height of the garage roof was incorrectly put at 0.6 metres, and should read 0.3
metres.
The application site was located in the built-up area of West Chiltington
Common, on the southern side of Grove Lane and east of Roundabout Lane in
an area of residential properties in medium to large plots. The original garden
of Firtops had been divided in two to accommodate the dwelling granted under
DC/17/1499.
The Parish Council objected to the application. There had been 15
representations from 12 households objecting to the application. Two members
of the public spoke in objection to the application.
Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of
development; character and appearance; and its impact on neighbouring
amenity.
Members noted that the planning history of the site and concerns regarding
possible future applications were not relevant to the determining of this
particular application. They considered the extent of the impact of the revised
garage on visual and neighbouring amenity and concluded that the modest
change in height and design was acceptable.

5

Planning Committee (South)
27 April 2021

RESOLVED
That planning application DC/20/2494 be granted subject to the conditions as
reported.

The meeting closed at 5.20 pm having commenced at 2.30 pm

CHAIRMAN

6

